# S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

# Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.3263/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2023 in LPA No. 1928/2019 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

TARSEM SHARMA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 43051/2023 — IMPLEADMENT & IA No. 43057/2023 — VACATING STAY)

Date: 13-03-2023 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit Verma , AOR

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Narender Hooda, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

### IA No. 43051/2023 - IMPLEADMENT:-

Taking into consideration the averments made in the Interlocutory Application seeking impleadment, the application is allowed and the applicants are ordered to be impeladed as party respondents.

Amended cause title be filed within one week.

# <u>IA No. 43057/2023 - VACATING STAY:-</u>

Heard learned counsel for the applicants and perused the material placed on record.

Issue notice returnable on 06-04-2023.

Learned Advocate-on-Record for the petitioners and learned Advocate-on-Record for the State of Haryana accept notice and service is thus waived off.

Reply affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks.

(VISHAL ANAND) ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.) COURT MASTER (NSH)